NOTE I - RESTRICTED NET POSITION

Restricted net position consists of grant proceeds that have yet to be spent in the special revenue and capital project
accounts

NOTE J - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

General fund — All financial statements:

Governmental activities on the fund financial statements:

The General Fund reported the following prior period adjustments as of June 30, 2023; a) The Village's main
operating account was understated by $119,059; b) LAMP investments of $365 were not recorded; c) Sales
taxes receivable was overstated by $6,026; d) Due (to) from other funds did not include $66,605 in American
Rescue Plan money that was deposited into the General Fund instead of the American Rescue Plan special
revenue fund; and e) Accrued liabilities were understated by $373,921.

Governmental activities on the government-wide financial statements:

On the government-wide financial statements the same prior period adjustrnent was reported in the fund financial
statements as explained above plus land was understated by $59,810 and machinery and equipment were
overstated by $15,051.

As Originally Prior Period

Account Reported Adjustment As Restated
Fund financial statements:

Cash $1,045,962 $ 119,059 $1,165,021
Investments

363 363
Accounts receivable 13,628 (6,026) 7,602
Due (to) from other funds 539,352 (66,604) 472,748
Accrued liabilities (479,653) (373,921) (853,574)

Subtotal 1,119,289 (327,129) 792,160
Government-wide financial

statements:

Land 45,065 59,810 104,875
Machinery and equipment, net 96,609 (15,051) 81,558

Subtotal 141,674 44,759 186,433

Total $1,260,963  $ (282,370) $ 978,593

American Rescue Plan special revenue fund — All financial statennents:

Governmental activities on the fund and government-wide financial statements:

The American Rescue Plan fund account Due (to) from other funds account did not include $66,605 in American
Rescue Plan money that was deposited into the General Fund instead of the American Rescue Plan special
revenue fund in previous years.

As Originally Prior Period
Account Reported Adjustment As Restated
Due (to) from other funds $ $ 66,604 $ 66,604

29

VILLAGE OF FENTON, LOUISIANA
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Streets special revenue fund — All financial statements:

Governmental activities on the fund and government-wide financial statements:

The Streets fund investments account did not include a LAMP investment of $2,147 in the prior year.

As Originally Prior Period
Account Reported Adjustment As Restated
I nvestments $ $ 2,147 $ 2,147

Grand totals for government-wide
financial statements $1,260,963 $(213,619) $1,047,344

Utility Fund — All financial statements:

The Utility Fund reported the following prior period adjustments as of June 30, 2023; a) Accounts receivable
were overstated by $130,920; b) Accounts payable were overstated by $7,559; c) Customer deposits were
overstated by $3,896; and d) Net position was understated by $75.

As Originally Prior Period

Account Reported Ad ustment As Restated
Accounts receivable $ 139,517 $ (130,920) $ 8,597
Accounts payable (11,100) 7,559 (3,541)
Customer deposits (5,396) 3,896 (1,500)
Net position (735,282) (75) (735,357)

Grand totals for fund and government-
wide financial statements $ (612,261) $ (119,540) $ (731,801)

NOTE K - OPERATING TRANSFERS

The Village's Utility Fund received a net amount of $748,649 in transfers from the General Fund during the year.
These operating transfers were necessary to eliminate interfund receivables and payables that are not expected to be
repaid as well as to account for fixed assets purchased for the Utility Fund but paid for by the General Fund.

NOTE L - PENSION PLAN AND LITIGATION

Police officers of the Village are eligible to participate in the Municipal Police Employees Retirement System of
Louisiana (System or MPERS). This system is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan